

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

JULIE ANN ROEHM,

Plaintiff,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 2:07-cv-10168

Judge Lawrence P. Zatkoff  
Mag. Judge R. Steven Whalen

THE LAW FIRM OF JOHN F. SCHAEFER  
JOHN F. SCHAEFER, (P-19948)  
ANDREW RIFKIN, (P-46147)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
380 North Old Woodward, Suite 320  
Birmingham, Michigan 48009  
(248) 642-6665

SOMMERS SCHWARTZ, P.C.  
SAM G. MORGAN, (P-36694)  
KEVIN J. STOOPS, (P-64371)  
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff  
2000 Town Center, Suite 900  
Southfield, Michigan 48075  
(248) 355-0300

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC  
DEBRA M. MCCULLOCH (P-31995)  
JOSEPH A. RITOK, JR. (P-25472)  
Attorneys for Defendants  
39577 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304  
(248) 203-0785

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
EUGENE SCALIA  
KARL G. NELSON  
DAVID J. DEBOLD (P-39278)  
Of Counsel for Defendant  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-9500

---

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT	
This Case Should Not Be Remanded To State Court Because Plaintiff Herself Characterizes Michigan As Her Home, And She Cannot Satisfy Her Burden To Prove That She Intended To Change Her Domicile To Arkansas.....	2
A. Plaintiff’s own representations, both to her colleagues and to this Court, as well as her past conduct confirm that she did not intend to remain in Arkansas indefinitely.....	3
B. Plaintiff’s self-serving and inconsistent statements about her intentions should be afforded no weight.....	8
C. Plaintiff presents facts that prove only her temporary residence in Arkansas, and not her intention to remain indefinitely in the state. ....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Bateman v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*  
7 F. Supp. 2d 910 (E.D. Mich. 1998)..... 6

*Brignoli v. Balch, Hardy & Scheinman, Inc.*  
696 F. Supp. 37 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) ..... 6

*District of Columbia v. Murphy*  
314 U.S. 441 (1941)..... 9

*Hayes v. Equitable Energy Res. Co.*  
266 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 9

*Hedy v. BASF Corp.*  
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7573 (E.D. Mich. 1999)..... 6

*Kaiser v. Loomis*  
391 F.2d 1007 (6th Cir. 1968) ..... 3, 4

*Mallon v. Lutz,*  
217 F. Supp. 454 (E.D. Mich. 1963)..... 4

*Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield*  
490 U.S. 30 (1989)..... 3

*Nagalingam v. Wilson*  
8 Fed. Appx. 486 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 3

*Nat’l Artists Mgm’t Co. v. Weaving*  
769 F. Supp. 1224 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) ..... 6

*Rogers v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*  
230 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*Russell v. Chrysler Corp.*  
443 Mich. 617 (1993) ..... 11

*Simmons v. Skyway of Ocala*  
592 F. Supp. 356 (S.D. Ga. 1984)..... 6

*Stifel v. Hopkins*  
477 F.2d 1116 (6th Cir. 1973) ..... 5

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

*Von Dunser v. Aronoff*  
915 F.2d 1071 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 4

**TREATISES**

Moore’s *Federal Practice* § 102.34[7] ..... 3  
Moore’s *Federal Practice* § 102.35[6] ..... 3  
Moore’s *Federal Practice* § 102.36[1] ..... 5, 6  
Moore’s *Federal Practice* § 102.36[3] ..... 5
